Docusign Envelope ID: 7ACA8554-8433-417E-95D4-165B40C43516

First Amendment to Agreement
Between the County of San Mateo and Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California
nonprofit public benefit corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health
Care, Research and Education for Vascular Surgery Services

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
2025, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter

called "County," and Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit
corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health Care, Research and Education,

hereinafter called "Contractor";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract
with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any
Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for vascular surgery services
for the term of September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2025, in an amount not to exceed
$ 1,350,000.00 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the “not to exceed” amount of the
agreement by $200,000 with no change in compensation formula and update the
Contractor Provider List in EXHIBIT D;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

1. EXHIBIT B (entitted PAYMENTS) Section IV. is amended to read as follows:

Total payment for services under this Agreement will not exceed ONE MILLION
FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,550,000.00).

2. EXHIBIT D of the Agreement (entitled “CONTRACTOR PROVIDER LIST”) is
amended to read as follows:

George Lee, MD

Dirk Baumann, MD

Sarah Wartman, MD

Oliver Aalami, MD

Shant Vartanian (effective 6/11/2024)
Esther Bae, DO (effective 11/1/2024)

Page 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 7ACA8554-8433-417E-95D4-165B40C43516

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly
authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public
benefit corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health Care, Research
and.Edycation

,‘MAWA/ P(LVV\MAU’; 11/11/2024 Mathew Hernandez
Contractor Signature Date Contractor Name (please print)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement and
acknowledges the terms contained herein.

PAL I.4© FOUNDATION MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
oy | bt Vaundlot

Kurt VandeVort, M.D.

Chief Executive Officer

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:
By:

Clerk of Said Board

Page 2



